# **Community of Murray Harbour**

## A Bylaw to Repeal Bylaw #101

#### Bylaw # 106

#### Title

This bylaw may be cited as the Dog Bylaw Repeal Bylaw.

**WHEREAS** the Community of Murray Harbour has a dog bylaw in force in the community, <u>**Dog Bylaw 101**</u>, originally passed by Council on February 1, 1989, and amended October 6, 1993; and

WHEREAS the Murray Harbour Community Council sees it fit to repeal that bylaw;

**THEREFORE** be it enacted under authority of the *Municipalities Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-13* that the Community of Murray Harbour Dog Bylaw #101, and all amendments thereto, is hereby repealed.

#### **Effective Date**

This bylaw comes into full force and effect upon adoption.

## **First Reading**

Bylaw # 106 was read a first time at the council meeting held July 03, 2013.

Bylaw # 106 was approved by a majority of councillors present at the council meeting held July 03, 2013.

## **Second Reading**

Bylaw # 106 was read a second time at the council meeting held August 07, 2013.

Bylaw # 106 was approved by a majority of councillors present at the council meeting held August 07, 2013.

## Adoption

Bylaw # 106 was adopted by a majority of councillors present at the council meeting held August 07, 2013.

V. Faye Fraser, Chairperson (Signature sealed) Joan F. Young, Chief Administrative Officer (Signature sealed)

Community of Murray Harbour | P O Box 72, 1311 Main Street | Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0 (902) 962-3835|Email: villoffice@eastlink.ca